# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rainer Brodersen	03/06/2009
Stephanie Cinereski	03/10/2009
Jack I-Chieh Fu	03/07/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Apple Inc.	
Street Address: 1 Infinite Loop		
City:	Cupertino	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95014-2094	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12401350

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(877)769-7945 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(858) 678-5070 Phone: mas@fr.com Email: Correspondent Name: **Brian Wacter** 

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18814-0128001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Sympson

**Total Attachments: 3** 

500818818

source=18814-0128001 Executed Assignment#page1.tif

source=18814-0128001 Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=18814-0128001 Executed Assignment#page3.tif

Attorney Docket No.: 18814-0128001/P7298US2

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, Rainer Brodersen, Stephanie Cinereski, Jack I-Chieh Fu, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Apple Inc. (CALIFORNIA corporation), having offices located at 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino, California 95014-2094, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively, "ASSIGNEE") all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNORS throughout the world in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are the subject of a patent document entitled

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CAPTURING REMOTE CONTROL DEVICE COMMAND SIGNALS

and which is found in

<b>(</b> a)	Ø	U.S. patent application exe	ocuted on, entitled as above, listing the above named persons as Inventors.
<b>(</b> b)		U.S. patent application filed under Application No. with Express Mail No.	d on (Application Number not yet known).
<b>(</b> c)	П	U.S. Patent No.:, issued	
An attor this assi	ney of rec gnment tl	cord, or the attorney filing the execution date of the app	e application, is authorized and requested by the execution of this assignment to insert into olication and/or the filing date and serial number of the application when officially known.
issuing t improve Convent treaties ASSIGN	therefrom ments; ar tion for th of like pu IEE for pa	; all United States and foreight the right to claim priority are Protection of Industrial Proposes. ASSIGNORS authors	nt application or patent; all legal equivalents thereof in any foreign country and all patents gn patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions and based on the filing date of the foregoing patent application or patent under the International operty, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other orize ASSIGNEE to apply in all countries in the name of ASSIGNORS or in the name of esign registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said
		reby covenant that no assign h this assignment.	nment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that
ASSIGNORS further covenant for themselves and their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns to provide to ASSIGNEE promptly upon the request of ASSIGNEE all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said patents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and promptly to execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said application, said inventions and improvements and said patents and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.			
ASSIGNORS request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said patents of the United States and any reissue or extension thereof to the ASSIGNEE.			
Execute	ed this		Signature of Inventor
6.	day of	Manl. 2009	Rainef Brodersen
Execute	ed this		Signature of Inventor
- <del></del>	_day of	, 20	Stephanie Cinereski
Execute	ed this		Signature of Inventor
	_day of	, 20	Jack I-Chieh Fu
109057	30.doc		

Attorney Docket No.: 18814-0128001/P7298US2

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, Rainer Brodersen, Stephanie Cinereski, Jack I-Chieh Fu, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Apple Inc. (CALIFORNIA corporation), having offices located at 1 infinite Loop, Cupertino, California 95014-2094, and Its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively, "ASSIGNORS") all of the right, tille and interest of ASSIGNORS throughout the world in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are the subject of a patent document entitled

		SYSTEM AND M	ETHOD F	OR CAPTURING REMOTE CONTR	ROL DEVICE COMMAND SIGNAL	S
and whic	ch is foun	d in				
(a)	$\boxtimes$	U.S. patent applic	ation exe	cuted on, entitled as a	bove, listing the above named per	sons as Inventors.
(b)		U.S. patent applicat under Applicat with Express M	ion No.	l on (Application Number not yet kr	nown).	,
(c)	ロ	U.S. Patent No.:,	issued			
				e application, is authorized and requilication and/or the filing date and ser		
issuing t improve Convent treaties ASSIGN	herefrom; ments; an tion for the of like pur IEE for pa	; all United States nd the right to clain e Protection of Ind poses. ASSIGNO	and foreign priority bustrial Pro PRS autho	nt application or patent; all legal equivage patents, utility models, and design pased on the filing date of the foregoin perty, the Patent Cooperation Treaturize ASSIGNEE to apply in all count sign registrations and like rights of e	registrations granted for any of baing patent application or patent unity, the European Patent Conventor ries in the name of ASSIGNORS o	aid Inventions and der the International n, and all other or in the name of
		eby covenant that n this assignment.	no assign	iment, sale, agreement or encumbra	nce has been or will be made or el	ntered into that
promptly equivale relating affidavits	upon the ints as ma thereto ar required	e request of ASSIG by be known and a nd promptly to exe to apply for, obtai	SNEE all pacessible cute and on the court of	s and their respective heirs, legal rep pertinent facts and documents relating to ASSIGNORS and to testify as to deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal repring in, issue or enforce sald application, ecessary or destrable to carry out the	g to said invention and said patent the same in any interference, litiga resentative any and all papers, his said inventions and improvements	ts and legal ition, or proceeding truments or
ASSIGN extensio	IORS requ in thereof	uest the Commissi to the ASSIGNEE	ioner of P	atents and Trademarks to issue said	patents of the United States and	any reissue or
Execute	d this			Signature of inventor		
	day of	1	20			·
				Rainer Brodersen		
Execute	d this			Signature of Inventor		·
101	day of	March.		Andanie Creeski Stephanie Cinereski	4.00	
Execute	d this		ı	Signature of Inventor		<i>:</i> `
	day of _		20	Jack I-Chieh Fu		
1090573	SO doc				ا کی این اور دورون در	•

▽♥**ダ**ずENT

REEL: 022458 FRAME: 0215

Attorney Docket No.: 18814-0127001/P7298US1

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS, Rainer Brodersen, Stephanie Cinereski, Jack I-Chieh Fu, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Apple Inc. (CALIFORNIA corporation), having offices located at 1 Infinite Loop, Cupertino, California 95014-2094, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively, "ASSIGNEE") all of the right, title and interest of ASSIGNORS throughout the world in and to any and all inventions and improvements which are the subject of a patent document entitled

# SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CAPTURING REMOTE CONTROL DEVICE COMMAND SIGNALS

and which	ch is foun	d in		2/5/00
(a)	$\boxtimes$	U.S. patent applica	ation exe	cuted on, entitled as above, listing the above named persons as Inventors.
(b)		U.S. patent application  ☐ under Application ☐ with Express M	on No	d on (Application Number not yet known).
(c)		U.S. Patent No.:, i	ssued	
An attori this assi	ney of rec gnment th	cord, or the attorney ne execution date o	y filing the	e application, is authorized and requested by the execution of this assignment to insert into plication and/or the filing date and serial number of the application when officially known.
issuing t improve Convent treatics ASSIGN	herefrom ments; ar tion for the of like pur IEE for pa	; all United States and the right to claim be Protection of Indu- poses. ASSIGNO	and foreign priority in strial Pro RS authoris	nt application or patent; all legal equivalents thereof in any foreign country and all patents gn patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions and based on the filing date of the foregoing patent application or patent under the International operty, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other prize ASSIGNEE to apply in all countries in the name of ASSIGNORS or in the name of esign registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said
		eby covenant that r	no assigr	nment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that
promptly equivale relating affidavits	upon the ints as ma thereto ar s required	e request of ASSIG ay be known and ac nd promptly to exec I to apply for, obtain	NEE all pocessible oute and n, mainta	s and their respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns to provide to ASSIGNEE partinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said patents and legal a to ASSIGNORS and to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or tin, issue or enforce said application, said inventions and improvements and said patents eccessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.
		uest the Commission to the ASSIGNEE.		atents and Trademarks to issue said patents of the United States and any reissue or
Execute	d this			Signature of Inventor
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	day of			Rainer Brodersen
Execute	d this			Signature of Inventor
	day of		20	Stephanie Cinereski
Executed		1 A (n)		Signature of Inventor
1111_	olay of _	March :	20.09	Jack I-Chieh Fu

10905721.doc

**RECORDED: 03/26/2009**